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below the national per caprta income aver-
age. The gap between haves and have-nots 
is increasing. The indicator which you have 
mentioned, to identify backwardness is a 
faulty one. The indicators which are given in 
the am1wer, to idenrny the backward States 
are faulty ones. I would like the hon. Minister 
to bear with us while considering the case of 
Orissa. We have now taken a revolutionary 
step by increasing the minimum wage to Rs. 
25. By that we are going to sustain a loss of 
Rs. 400 crores and we have to find the 
resources for this amount of Rs. 400 crores. 
Then, our non-Plan deficit this year is more 
than Rs. 521 crores. Since it is a backward 
State and this is a welfare measure I would 
like the hon. Minister to come to the rescue 
of Orissa and give this Rs. 400 crores to us 
and also to fill the gap of Rs. 521 crores 
which is the deficit on non Plan account. 

PROF. MAOHU DANDAVATE: Sir. the 
hon. member has raised a number of issues. 
There are some issues which are beyond the 
question of backwardness. But, for his infor-
mation, I may give htm some very good 
information, that the modified Gadgil For-
mula-please take note that it 1s not Shri 
Gadgil in our House-has already kept 1n 
mind the fact that the per capita of certain 
States will be below the national average. 
Therefore, they have made a provision that 
whenever assistance has to be given on the 
basis of population on 60 per cent basis. or 
per capita tax effect 10 per cent, and espe-
cially when the per capita income is less than 
the national average in that case 20 per cent 
per capita income and the tax effect for one 
year will be taken into account. So. we will be 
trying to face all the difficulties 1n one pact by 
the necessary assistance. 

As far as the deficits and the huge 
amounts are concerned, about the non-Plan 
expenditure, I may tell him, that I am not 
competent to make on the spot assurance. 
We will have to consult the Planning Com-
mission and also other authorities. About 
taking into account Orissa, I IT'ay inform him 
that a similar situation is there in other States 
also, like Bihar, Uttar Pradesh and Madhya 
Pradesh and some States m the South. 

Therefore, we will have to take a consistent 
approach and we will try to review the posi-
tion. 

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: 
Amongst the backward areas certain areas 
are also to be taken into consideration. I 
would liketoknowfrom hon. Minister whether 
in the backward areas there are certain 
industries like the hotel industries which are 
eligible for subsidy and for the last one year 
that subsidy has been withdrawn. That is the 
effect of this budget. The previous defeated 
Mintsters have had agreed to re-introduce 
this subsidy from December, 1989. If that 
also the view of the present Government and 
if so I may mention that subsidy is to be given 
for industries like hotels, tourism and others. 
I want to know whether the subsidy will be re-
introduced and if so when? 

PROF. MAOHU DANDAVATE: If you 
want to know the contribution of the present 
Government, the central investment subsidy 
which was already abolished has been intro-
duced through this Budget and you can rest 
assured that that will be available to the 
small scale industries setup in backward and 
rural areas throughout the country. 

[Translation] 

Opening of Colleges in Rajasthan Tribal 
Area 

•374_ SHRI HEERA BHAI: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Union Government pro-
pose to open a degree college in Kushalgarh 
(Raiasthan} to cater to the need of higher 
education amongst large number of tribal 
students there who for want of this facility are 
deprived of career prospect opportunities; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) if not, whether the Rajaslhan Gov-
ernment would be provided assistance to 
open degree college? 
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[English] 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOL-
OGY AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DE-
VELOPMENT (PROF. M.G.K. MENON): (a) 
No such proposal is under the consideration 
of the Central Government. 

(b) Does not arise. 

(c) Central Government!University 
Grants Commission do not provide financial 
assistance 1or opening new colleges. 

[Translation] 

SHRI HEERA BHAI: Sir, the hon. Min-
ister said in his reply that there 1s no proposal 
under the consideration of the Central Gov-
ernment to open adegree college in Kushal-
garh. The Centre had assured the Chief 
Minister of the previous Government 1n Ra-
jasthan that a degree college will be opened 
there very soon. May I know from the hon. 
Minister whether the Government has any 
such plans. 

[English] 

PROF. M.G.K. MENON: Sir, as far as 
the answer is concerned, I gave the position 
from the view point of the Central Govern-
ment. It is true that there were a number of 
representations which have been made since 
October 1985 by MLAs. by the Pradhan of 
the Panchayat Sam1th1s for opening a col-
lege in Kushalgarh. This has been looked at 
by the State Government of Rajasthan. The 
Chief Minister of Rajasthan at that time had 
declared on 23rd June 1989 that a college 
will be established in Kushalgarh, later 11 was 
stated that it was not possible to do so on 
account of constraint of resources. The 
proposal, therefore, is pending with the State 
Government. The basicfeature which I would 
like to bring to your notice, Sir, is that it is 
State Governments. Universities and in some 
cases private managements which are con-
cerned with the setting up colleges. The 

Central Government and the University 
Grants Commission (UGC) does not directly 
set up such colleges. UGC has a scheme for 
providing assistance when such a college 
exists and there are detailed guidelines to 
relating such assistance. 

[Translation] 

SHRI HEERA BHAI: The reply given by 
the hon. Minister is not correct. The previous 
Government in Rajasthan had sent a pro-
posal to the Central Government for opening 
a degree college at Kushalgarh. The Central 
Gove'rnment has not granted its approval till 
now. That is a tribal area and the inhabitants 
are illiterate. Will the approval for opening a 
degree college in Kushalgarh be granted 
soon? 

[Engllsh] 

PROF. M.G.K MENON: Sir, I have al-
ready pointed out that the Central Govern-
ment does not setup colleges. That is the 
basic position. However, assistance can be 
provided once a college is opened by any of 
the bodies that l have referred to. And there 
are guidelines of the University Grants 
Commission for the purpose. I fully recog-
nise the nature of Kushalgarh being a Tribal 
Adivas1 area with a high degree in terms of 
illiteracy. 

[Translation] 

SHRI DAU DAYAL JOSHI: I would like 
to know from the hon. Minister whether the 
University Grants Commission has imposed 
a ban on opening colleges in Rajasthan? If 
so, the time by which this ban would be 
lifted? Is it not true that Banswara is an 
extremely backward area? The State Gov-
ernment had sought the ,permission of the 
Centre to open a college there. At the time of 
elections, the previous Government had 
announced that this college would be opened, 
1n order to win the electorate. Are any steps 
being taken to open this college for the 
benefit of children who want to go in for 
higher studies? 

MR. SPEAKER: His question is whether 
the Central Gowrnment is taking any steps 
to open a college there? 
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[Eng6a'J) 

PR:OF. M.G.K. MENON: Sir, as far as 
the Central Government is concerned, the rs 
is no question of a ban. It is a question of a 
college being opened by the authorities who 
normally open colleges and thereafter for 
the college to be affiliated to a University, 
which is the body to give such affiliation only 
then does to the Central Government namely 
the University Grants Commission come in 
for support. That we will certainly provide. 

PROF. N.G. RANGA: The hon. Minister 
was in the Planning Commission. Now he 
comes over here with some bureaucratic 
answer. One would have expected him to 
respond to the demand made so eloquently 
and so loudly by three Members from Rajast-
han. He sits by the side of the Finance 
Minister. Can he not possibly ask the good 
offices of the Finance Minister and then offer 
to do his best in order to find funds from the 
Centre on account of the fact that that area 
is hopelessly backward and help the local 
government and other authorities and per-
sons interested in the educational develop-
ment of the backward areas in Rajasthan 
and see that early steps are taken to start a 
college there? He goes on answering that 
because the local government has not sent 
it, it has not provided money, therefore, he 
cannot do it. That sort of an answer can 
come from the UGC or any other officer and 
not from a Minister. 

PROF. M.G.K. MENON: May I assure 
the House that the education of those who 
come from educationally backward areas 
and from the Scheduled Castes and Sched-
uled Tribes, will be given the highest priority 
by Government. There is no doubt about 
that. But there is a certain way in which an 
o~anisation like a college has to be set up. 
It 1s in this regard that I have attempted to 
answer the question raised. If I give you 
number, it will bring out what the hon. Member 
has said that Rajasthan and certainly as far 
as Scheduled Tribes are concerned is among 
the most backward educationally. It has much 
lower figure for a variety of parameters such 
as literacy rate particularly of woman and so 
on. And this needs to be rectified. But as far 
as setting up of c. college 1s concerned, there 
is a need for a ce:tain minimum number of 
students who are available. For example, 
tlie total number in Class 1 1 in Kushalgarh is 
only 190 students. This is rather small for 
having a college in its own right. 

lndo-Plk Talks on Siachen Issue 

*375. SHRI KALP NATH RAI: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) the genesis of Siachen Glacier 
dispute between India and Pakistan: and 

(b) the outcome of talks held recently 
between the representatives of the two 
countries? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE(DR. RAJA 
RAMANNA): (a). Siachen Glacier is located 
in the northern part of J & K. The area being 
a part of J & K State, 1s an integral part of 
India Where we have always exercised 
control. According to Pakistan the area is a 
part of the so called 'Northern Areas of 
Pakistan', where they claim to have exer-
cised control since 1947. 

(b) At the last round of Defence Secre-
tary level talks on the Siachen area, held in 
Rawalpindi in June, 1989, both sides agreed 
to work towards a comprehensive settle-
ment of the issue, based on the re-deploy-
ment of forces to reduce the chances of 
conflict, avoidance of use of force and the 
determination of further positions on the 
ground so as to conform wrth the Simla 
Agreement and to ensure durable peace in 
the area. The two sides agreed to meet 
again to discuss the issue further. 
[Translation] 

SHRI KALP NA TH RAJ: Mr. Speaker, 
Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister whether 
rt is true that there have been several intru-
sions by Pakistan in the Siachen Sector. 
How many times has the attempt been made 
and what steps has the Government taken in 
this regard. (Interruptions) 

[English) 

DR. RAJA RAMANNA: There is a con-
stant conflict in the area between the two 
sides. There is a constant shooting, but no 
intrusions actually have taken place. So the 
present situation is that both sides have to 
meet and to demark the line because that is 
a tittle uncertain as to who occupies which 
area. 

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: Sir, the 
answer is very dangerous ... (Interruptions) 

MR. SPEAKER: He is the Ministerofthe 
state for Defence. 
[Translation] 

SHRI KALP NATH RAI: Mr. Speaker 
Sir, will the Government tell about the mecha-
nism of this Supervision? 
[English] 
MR. SPEAKER: Question Hour is over. 


